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Message from the Board of Directors 

 

Dear Shareholders, 

 

The year 2025 was a challenging period for the Thai economy. Although GDP growth of 2.4% exceeded earlier 

projections, expansion remained constrained by structural vulnerabilities, including high household debt, an aging 

population, skills gaps in the workforce, and political uncertainty. External pressures, such as policy shifts among 

trading partners and geopolitical tensions, added to these challenges. 

Against this backdrop, the SCBX Group operated with prudence. The Board of Directors continued to oversee the 

Group’s portfolio companies to strengthen business foundations for long-term growth and enhance technological 

capabilities in support of the Company’s vision of becoming “The Most Admired Financial Technology Group in 
ASEAN.” To advance this ambition, the Group developed a Group AI Roadmap, a strategic plan to systematically 
advance AI capabilities throughout our deployment of technology, data and human resources, aiming to become 

an AI-first organization. At the same time, the Board of Directors placed strong emphasis on cybersecurity amid 

rapidly evolving risks. The SCBX Tech Nerve Center was established as the Group’s technology command center 
to monitor the security of systems and data and to ensure compliance with international standards and regulatory 

requirements. 

In terms of business operations, the Board monitored and guided the Group’s portfolio companies to deliver strong 
performance by growing lending while maintaining portfolio quality, maintaining non-performing loans at 

appropriate levels, improving debt collection efficiency and strengthening cost management. This included 

redesigning work processes and promoting integrated operations among Group companies to create synergies 

and enhance efficiency at both the process and organizational levels. 

In 2025, the Board of Directors established a Sustainability Committee as a Board-level committee to advance the 

Group’s sustainable business practices. This initiative supports growth alongside consideration of environmental, 
social and governance (ESG) factors, particularly climate change, while balancing profitability with effective risk 

management. Furthermore, the Board of Directors strengthened internal governance by enhancing the roles of 

risk management, compliance and internal audit functions in overseeing, auditing and monitoring operations 

across the Group to ensure compliance with policies, standards and regulatory requirements. 
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The Board of Directors extends its sincere appreciation to all shareholders and stakeholders for your continued 

support of the SCBX Group. We remain committed to guiding the Group toward stable and sustainable growth, 

and to ensuring that SCBX continues to be a valuable contributor to Thai society and the economy. 

 

 

 

 

      Police Colonel Thumnithi Wanichthanom 

Chairman of the Board of Directors  
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5-YEAR KEY FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Financial Status (Consolidated)

As of December 31, 

Unit: Billion Baht

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Total assets 3,651           3,487           3,439           3,454           3,315               

Loans 2,353           2,403           2,427           2,377           2,302               

Total liabilities 3,149           2,992           2,955           2,988           2,872               

Deposits 2,563           2,474           2,443           2,556           2,467               

Total shareholders' equity 502               495               484               467               443                   

Financial Results (Consolidated)

For the year ended December 31, 

Unit: Billion Baht

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Total operating income 171.6           172.4           171.1           154.4           150.3               

Total operating expenses 69.6              73.0              71.8              69.9              63.6                  

Operating profit 102.0        99.4          99.3          84.5          86.8             

Expected credit loss/impairment loss of loans and debt securities 41.5              42.6              43.6              33.8              42.0                  

Income tax and non-controlling interests 13.1              12.9              12.2              13.2              9.2                    

Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Company) 47.5          43.9          43.5          37.5          35.6             

After restructuring

After restructuring

Before 

restructuring

Before 

restructuring
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Key Financial Ratios (Consolidated)

Unit: Percent

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Profitability ratio

Return on assets (ROA) 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.1 1.1

Return on equity (ROE) 9.7 9.1 9.3 8.3 8.4

Net interest margin (NIM) 3.4 3.8 3.7 3.3 3.0

Efficiency ratio

Cost to income ratio 40.5 42.3 42.0 45.2 42.3

Loans to deposits ratio (Bank-only) 86.9 91.5 94.5 89.5 93.0

Capital adequacy ratio 
1/

CAR 18.9 18.9 18.8 18.9 18.7

Tier 1 17.8 17.8 17.7 17.8 17.6

CET 1 17.8 17.7 17.6 17.7 17.6

Asset quality ratio 

Non-performing loans to total loans 3.29 3.37 3.44 3.34 3.79

Total allowance to non-performing loans (Coverage ratio) 160.8 158.0 159.9 159.7 139.4

Allowance for expected credit loss/doubtful accounts on loans to total loans 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.3

Share Information 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Earnings per share - EPS (Baht) 14.10 13.05 12.93 11.12 10.47

Book value per share (Baht) 147.10 145.12 141.99 136.98 129.74

Dividend per share 
2/

 (Baht) 11.28 10.44 10.34 6.69 4.06

Market capitalization (Billion Baht) 468 396 357 360 432

Number of shares (Million) 3,367 3,367 3,367 3,367 3,399

1/
 Based on Basel III framework.

2/
 Dividend per share for 2025 performance as proposed to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders in April 2026. (Interim dividend = Baht 2.00 per share)

After restructuring

After restructuring

Before 

restructuring

Before 

restructuring
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

For the year ended December 31, 2025 

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER: 
Information contained in this document has been prepared from several sources and SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”) makes no 
representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, correctness, completeness, adequacy or freedom from defect of any 

kind of such information and SCBX, its affiliates, and their respective controlling persons, directors, officers, and employees shall have no 

liability whatsoever in relation to such information. Any views contained in this document are based on financial, economic, market and other 

conditions prevailing as at the date of this document. SCBX does not intend, and therefore shall not be held responsible, to update any and all 

the information contained in this document. However, SCBX reserves the right to amend this document at any time. Any forward-looking 

statements are subject to change as a result of market conditions and the final result may be different to that indicated. In addition, this 

document does not constitute or form part of, and should also not be construed as an offer, solicitation or invitation for any transaction 

whatsoever, and does not take into account any particular investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

In 2025, SCBX navigated a complex macroeconomic landscape defined by subdued growth and heightened 

uncertainty. While global headwinds and domestic structural vulnerabilities—compounded by margin pressure 

from multiple interest rate cuts—presented significant challenges, the Group’s strategy remained resilient. SCBX 
prioritized disciplined cost management and prudent risk control, ensuring that SCBX remains positioned to deliver 

sustainable, long-term value for our stakeholders. 

SCBX delivered a net profit of Baht 47.5 billion in 2025, representing an 8.1% yoy increase despite a challenging 

operating environment. The growth was primarily driven by strong investment gains from both the Bank’s and SCB 
10X’s portfolios, reflecting effective portfolio management and favorable market conditions. Additionally, fee 

income from wealth management remained robust, driven significantly by strategic organizational restructuring 

and the deployment of AI-powered advisory tools, which improved service productivity, alongside favorable 

market conditions. Conversely, bancassurance income softened, primarily reflecting its correlation with our 

prudent loan consolidation strategy. Cost discipline also contributed positively, with a cost-to-income ratio of 

40.5%, outperforming 2025 guidance. These factors partially offset the impact of lower net interest income, which 

was pressured by a declining NIM and negative loan growth. 

Loan volumes declined by 2.1% yoy across both Gen 1 and Gen 2 businesses, reflecting the Company’s prudent 
approach to safeguarding credit quality amid a subdued economic environment. Growth remains highly selective, 

with management prioritizing risk-adjusted returns over volume expansion. The Company continues to monitor 

market dynamics closely and stands ready to recalibrate lending strategies as economic indicators stabilize and 

opportunities emerge. Looking ahead, the Company expects gradual recovery in loan demand and targeted 

growth initiatives in high-potential segments, while maintaining prudent credit discipline. 
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Asset quality remained well-managed, with the NPL ratio at 3.29%, compared to 3.37% in 2024, supported by 

enhanced collection efficiency and proactive measures such as the “You Fight, We Help” program. New NPL 
formation remained relatively stable, underscoring the effectiveness of the Company’s risk management strategies. 
Enhanced collection processes, early warning systems, and customer support programs remain in place to 

mitigate potential credit deterioration and preserve overall asset quality. In line with its prudent provisioning policy, 

the Company allocated an additional Baht 4,500 million in Management Overlay (MO) during 2025 to reinforce 

resilience against potential downside risks. As of December 31, 2025, 55% of the total eligible loans under Phase 

1 and 2 of Measure 1 in the ‘You Fight, We Help’ program had been signed, amounting to Baht 71.6 billion. 
 

Strategy for 2026  

 

In 2026, SCBX’s strategic focus is to solidify our market leadership in Thailand while strengthening the foundations 
required for our long-term vision of becoming ‘The Most Admired Regional Financial Technology Group.’ Against 
a backdrop of economic volatility, SCBX is balancing defensive resilience with disciplined growth. 

SCBX is embedding AI across our operations to drive structural cost efficiency and operational excellence, 

ensuring our portfolio remains agile and competitive. Simultaneously, the Group is committed to allocating capital 

and directing resources toward high-quality growth opportunities that align with our risk appetite, aiming at long-

term value creation to our shareholders. Underpinning this approach is our unwavering commitment to governance 

and sustainability, ensuring we maintain the trust of our stakeholders as we drive the Group’s evolution. 
 

Gen 1 (Banking Business): Strategic Calibration for Sustainable Leadership 

In 2026, SCB Bank is transitioning from balance sheet optimization to selective growth. Having structurally 

strengthened our asset quality over the past years, the Bank is now positioned to deploy capital into high-quality 

segments where our scale, brand trust, and funding costs allows us to be in the market leading position.  

The Bank sees a strategic window to re-engage with top-tier corporate clients. While we remain disciplined on risk. 

By leveraging our balance sheet strength and offering holistic financial solutions, the Bank aims to deepen our 

position as the main operating bank for leading Thai conglomerates.  

As a market leader in housing loans, the Bank is refining our approach to defend and grow our portfolio. The Bank 

acknowledges that untapped opportunities exist within the high-credit-quality segment. Therefore, the Bank is 

enhancing our credit screening capabilities with advanced analytics to identify and capture prime borrowers who 

may have been overlooked by previous, rigid filtering models. 
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Wealth Management remains our primary engine for fee income growth, catalyzed by our recent strategic 

organizational restructuring and the deployment of AI-powered advisory tools. These internal transformations have 

structurally uplifted our 'Digital Wealth with Human Touch' capabilities, enabling us to capture value with greater 

precision independent of market cycles. By leveraging this sharpened operating model to maximize share-of-

wallet, we are intensifying collaboration across SCBX Group companies to drive cross-selling and synergy. 

 

Gen 2 (Consumer & Digital Finance Business): Operational Turnaround & Selective Growth 

In 2026, our Gen 2 businesses are pivoting to a profit turnaround and selective growth. Following a rigorous period 

of strengthening our balance sheet through a disciplined focus on asset quality, CardX is now positioned to 

capture growth in the unsecured lending segment, both by strengthening our credit card positioning, and 

selectively growing our personal loan portfolio. With a stronger asset-quality foundation and a leaner operating 

model, CardX is set to competitively expand its market presence, supported by AI-driven collections that help 

ensure credit costs remain well controlled. 

Entering its fourth year of operations, AutoX is transitioning from a phase of rapid network expansion to strategic 

calibration, refining underwriting models and risk parameters to align with current economic conditions. Loan 

growth will be deliberate, prioritizing asset quality and portfolio health over sheer volume as AutoX optimizes the 

business model for long-term sustainability. AutoX is also diversifying revenue beyond interest income by 

aggressively expanding insurance fee income from both lending and non-lending customer segments.  

Finally, our pure-play digital lenders, MONIX and ABACUS digital will continue to demonstrate robust, high-quality 

growth. Leveraging proprietary AI engines—such as ABACUS Core Technology (ACT) and MONIX’s behavioral 
scoring—these entities have consistently maintained superior asset quality relative to the market. We expect them 

to remain steady contributors to Group profit, using their data advantage to capture underserved segments with 

precision. 

 

Gen 3 (Platforms & Technology Business): Strategic Capabilities & Cost Efficiency 

Gen 3 companies will continue their strategic mandate in 2026 as the Group’s centralized capability engine, tasked 
with building the critical Data, AI, and Technology infrastructure that powers the entire SCBX ecosystem. The 

primary objective is to drive Group-wide cost efficiency while preserving the optionality to scale when market 

conditions for new technology, digital assets and platforms become more favorable. 

At the core of this strategy, SCB TechX will continue to serve as the Group’s centralized technology backbone, 
driving software development and ensuring that AI are effectively embedded into business operations to create 

measurable value uplift. DataX will continue to serve as the Group’s centralized data backbone, strengthening 
data foundations to ensure that our AI initiatives are supported by high quality and trustworthy data. 
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Our platform businesses, InnovestX and PointX, serve as the drivers of ecosystem connectivity. By deepening 

collaboration with SCB Bank, particularly in the Wealth segment, they utilize digital investment channels and a 

centralized loyalty infrastructure to enhance customer engagement and enable cost-efficient cross-selling. 

Simultaneously, SCB 10X and Token X anchor our readiness in the venture and future finance space, maintaining 

a disciplined R&D focus on deep-tech capabilities to ensure the Group remains market-ready for future innovation 

cycles. 

 

2026 Guidance 

 

In 2026, the Thai economy is expected to remain under pressure from global trade tensions and subdued external 

demand, while domestic recovery continues at a moderate pace. SCBX projects loan growth in the low-to-mid 

single digit range, reflecting a cautious stance amid economic uncertainties. Growth is anticipated to be driven by 

targeted expansion in the corporate segment, sustained market share in the mortgage business at SCB Bank, and 

incremental contributions from Gen 2 businesses. The Net Interest Margin (NIM) is forecast at 3.0–3.2%, based 

on the assumption of a single 25-bps policy rate cut during the year. Fee income is expected to grow at a mid-to-

high single digit rate, supported by strong performance in wealth management, a recovery in bancassurance and 

contributions from Gen 2 businesses. 

The cost-to-income ratio is targeted at low-to-mid 40s, reflecting lower topline income alongside with expenses 

from Virtual Bank. Despite these pressures, disciplined cost management remains a key priority to maintain 

operational efficiency. The credit cost is projected at 135-155 bps, reflecting proactive risk management measures 

and robust collection strategies to mitigate potential asset quality challenges in a volatile economic environment. 

2026 Targets   SCBX (Consolidated) 

Loan Growth (%) Low-to-mid single digit 

Net Interest Margin (NIM)  3.0-3.2%  

Fee Income Growth (%) Mid-to-high single digit 

Cost to Income Ratio (%) Low-to-mid 40s 

Credit cost (bps)  135-155 bps  
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SCBX Performance in 2025 (consolidated)  

 

SCBX reported an audited consolidated net profit of Baht 47,488 million for 2025, representing an 8.1% increase 

from Baht 43,943 million in 2024. The improvement was primarily driven by higher investment gains, lower 

expected credit losses, and reduced operating expenses following the divestment of the Robinhood business in 

2024, along with disciplined cost-control measures. In addition, fee income from wealth management continued 

to expand. These positive factors were partly offset by lower net interest income resulting from policy rate cuts and 

subdued loan growth. 

 

Table 1. Net Profit and Total Comprehensive Income  

  
NM denotes “not meaningful” 
  

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

 Net interest income  119,117          129,424          -8.0%

 Fee and others 41,695            40,657            2.6%

 Investment and trading income 10,771            2,293              369.8%

 Total operating income 171,583          172,373          -0.5%

 Operating expenses 69,570            72,977            -4.7%

 Pre-provision operating profit 102,013          99,397            2.6%

 Expected credit loss 41,469            42,594            -2.6%

 Income tax 12,324            12,224            0.8%

 Non-controlling interests 732 636 15.2%

 Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Company) 47,488            43,943            8.1%

 Other comprehensive income (loss) (3,784) (226)              NM

 Total comprehensive income 43,704            43,717            0.0%

 ROAE 9.7% 9.1%

 ROAA 1.3% 1.3%
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Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2025 (Consolidated basis) 
 

Table 2. Net interest income 

 

 

In 2025, net interest income decreased by 8.0% yoy to Baht 119,117 million, primarily driven by a 41 basis-point 

contraction in net interest margin (NIM) following an interest rate cut 4 times in 2025 and a 2.1% decline in loan 

volume.  

 

Table 3. Yield and cost of funding 

 
 Note Profitability ratios use the average beginning and ending balances as the denominator.  
1/ Cost of funds = Interest expenses (including contributions to DPA & FIDF) / Average interest-bearing liabilities. 
2/ Cost of deposits includes contributions to the Deposit Protection Agency and FIDF fees. 

 

 

 

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

 Interest income  155,979         169,320         -7.9%

 Loans  129,994         140,053         -7.2%

 Interbank and money market  9,462             9,949             -4.9%

 Hire purchase 7,241             9,259             -21.8%

 Investments  8,889             9,511             -6.5%

 Others 393                548                -28.3%

 Interest expenses  36,862           39,896           -7.6%

 Deposits  17,794           20,016           -11.1%

 Interbank and money market  3,223             3,968             -18.8%

 Borrowings 3,916             4,024             -2.7%

 Contribution to the Deposit Protection Agency & FIDF 11,403           11,315           0.8%

 Others 526                573                -8.3%

 Net interest income  119,117         129,424         -8.0%

 Unit: Percentage 2025 2024

 Net interest margin  3.44% 3.85%

 Yield on earning assets  4.51% 5.03%

 Yield on loans  5.77% 6.18%

 Yield on interbank and money market  1.61% 2.01%

 Yield on investment 1.80% 2.10%

 Cost of funds 1.28% 1.43%

 Cost of deposits  1.16% 1.27%
2/

1/
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In 2025, net interest margin (NIM) declined by 41 basis points yoy to 3.44%, primarily due to lower yields across 

key earning asset categories — loan yields decreased by 41 basis points, interbank yields dropped by 40 basis 

points, and investment yields fell by 30 basis points. These declines reflected the impact of four policy rate cuts 

in 2025 — implemented in February 2025, April 2025, August 2025, and December 2025, as well as the “You 
Fight We Help” program. Although funding costs also decreased by 15 basis points, in line with the downward 

trend in market interest rates, the reduction was insufficient to offset the sharper decline in asset yields.  

 

Table 4. Fee and others  

 
* Including transactional fees, trades, and FX income 

** Including loan-related and credit card fees  

*** Including income from fund management, securities business, and others 

 

In 2025, fees and other income increased by 2.6% yoy to Baht 41,695 million, mainly driven by higher fee income 

from wealth management, supported by increased inflows into high-value funds, as well as higher lending-related 

fees and growth in transactional banking fees. Other fees also contributed to the increase, primarily from 

investment banking and capital markets (IB&CM) activities and higher gains on sales of non-performing assets 

(NPA). However, this growth was partially offset by a decline in bancassurance fees. 

 

Table 5. Investment and trading income 

 
 

In 2025, investment and trading income surged by 369.8% yoy to Baht 10,771 million, driven primarily by 

significant gains from the investment portfolios of both the Bank and SCB 10X. 

 

 

 

 

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

Transactional banking * 12,689           12,432           2.1%

Lending related ** 6,553             6,137             6.8%

Wealth management *** 9,883             8,912             10.9%

Bancassurance/Insurance 8,456             9,661             -12.5%

Others 4,114             3,514             17.1%

Fee and others 41,695           40,657           2.6%

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

Investment and trading income 10,771 2,293 369.8%
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Table 6. Operating expenses 

 
 

In 2025, operating expenses decreased by 4.7% yoy to Baht 69,570 million. The reduction was primarily driven 

by lower other expenses, lower premises and equipment costs, particularly in computer software and hardware 

rental and maintenance, lower taxes and duties and the strategic exit from the loss-making Purple Ventures 

business in 2024. Conversely, staff expenses increased, mainly reflecting personnel-related costs associated 

with organizational adjustments and annual salary adjustments. 

In 2025, the cost-to-income ratio stood at 40.5%, from 42.3% in 2024, well below the full-year guidance of 42-44%. 

This improvement was primarily driven by effective cost control measures, and the Company remains committed 

to maintaining strong cost discipline.  

 

Table 7. Expected credit loss (ECL) 

 
 

In 2025, expected credit losses declined yoy to Baht 41,469 million, equivalent to 174 basis points of total loans. 

The decrease was primarily driven by lower credit costs at CardX. Additionally, the Bank prudently set aside a 

management overlay provision of Baht 4,500 million during the year as a precautionary measure to address 

potential macroeconomic uncertainties. This provision reflects the procyclicality of forward-looking ECL models 

under the TFRS 9 framework and incorporates overlays aligned with prevailing economic conditions. 

  

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

 Employee expenses 36,396           35,494           2.5%

 Premises and equipment expenses 10,833           11,765           -7.9%

 Taxes and duties 4,919             5,379             -8.5%

 Directors' remuneration 200                213                -6.2%

 Other expenses 17,222           20,127           -14.4%

 Total operating expenses 69,570           72,977           -4.7%

 Cost-to-income ratio 40.5% 42.3%

 Unit: Baht million 2025 2024 % yoy

 Expected credit loss  41,469            42,594            -2.6%

 Credit cost (bps) 174                176                
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Balance sheet as of December 31, 2025 (Consolidated basis) 

As of December 31, 2025, the Company’s total assets increased by 4.7% yoy to Baht 3,651 billion. The growth was 
primarily driven by an increase in investments, as well as interbank and money market items. This was partially offset 

by a 2.1% decline in loan balances. Further details on the consolidated balance sheet are provided in the following 

sections. 

 

Table 8. Loans by segment  

 
* Total loan excluded unamortized modification loss 

 

Total loans declined by 2.1% yoy as of December 2025. The breakdown of loan volume changes by customer 

segment is as follows: 

- Corporate loans grew by 1.7% yoy, primarily driven by strong demand from large corporates with high 

credit quality, especially in the last quarter of the year. The Bank continues to pursue corporate lending 

through a selective and strategic approach, prioritizing quality over volume. 

- SME loans contracted by 6.1% yoy, primarily due to loan repayments and stricter new loan booking 

requirements across both SME and small SME segments. The Bank continues to closely monitor credit 

quality while maintaining a prudent lending approach in this segment. 

- Retail loans decreased by 2.8% yoy. Below are details of changes in loan volume by sub-segment. 

 

 

 Unit: Baht million Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 % yoy

 Corporate 857,723          843,021          1.7%

 SME 378,485          403,183          -6.1%

 Retail  944,983          972,622          -2.8%

 Housing loans 777,568          776,796          0.1%

 Auto loans 122,102          150,671          -19.0%

 Unsecured loans 18,198           22,845           -20.3%

 Other loans 27,115           22,310           21.5%

 Loans under portfolio companies 171,679          184,552          -7.0%

 CardX  86,502           99,982           -13.5%

 AutoX 47,659           52,710           -9.6%

 Other portfolio companies 37,518           31,860           17.8%

 Total loans * 2,352,870       2,403,378       -2.1%
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▪ Housing loans remained broadly stable yoy as of 4Q25. This stability reflects sustained demand 

for high-end housing developments despite intense competition in the mortgage market. The 

Bank continues to defend its market share in the housing loan segment through targeted offerings 

and competitive positioning. 

▪ Auto loans declined by 19.0% yoy, mainly due to repayments across all car segments. In line with 

its strategic direction, the Bank has been gradually reducing its hire purchase loan portfolio, with 

a focus on risk management and portfolio optimization. 

- Loans under portfolio companies, including CardX, AutoX, MONIX, ABACUS digital, and InnovestX, 

decreased by 7.0% yoy, reaching Baht 171,679 million. 

▪ CardX loans, including personal loans and credit card receivables, totaled Baht 86,502 million, 

down 13.5% yoy. The yoy decline reflects CardX’s cautious approach to the credit environment, 
leading to tighter underwriting standards for new loan bookings. Additionally, the Company 

intentionally scaled down its Speedy Loan product and reduced exposure to the self -employed 

segment within its personal loan portfolio.  

▪ AutoX loans totaled Baht 47,659 million, reflecting a decline of 9.6% yoy. The decrease was 

primarily driven by AutoX’s cautious approach to risk management, including tighter underwriting 
standards and stricter credit selection criteria to ensure the quality of new l oans. The Company 

has also shifted its focus toward collection efforts and continues to closely monitor credit quality 

within the auto title loan segment. 

 

Table 9. Deposits breakdown 

 

 

 Unit: Baht million Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 % yoy

 Demand 125,144          123,434          1.4%

 Savings 1,906,768       1,794,781       6.2%

 Fixed 531,403          555,411          -4.3%

 Less than 6 months 95,700            81,035            18.1%

 6 months and less than 1 year 112,235          147,981          -24.2%

 Over 1 year 323,468          326,395          -0.9%

 Total deposits 2,563,315       2,473,626       3.6%

 CASA - Current & Savings Accounts (%) 79.3% 77.5%

 Gross loans to deposits ratio (Bank only) 86.9% 91.5%

 Liquidity ratio (Bank-only) 36.8% 32.5%
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As of December 31, 2025, total deposits increased by 3.6% yoy, driven primarily by growth in savings deposits. This 

resulted in an improved CASA mix of 79.3%, up from 77.5% at the end of December 2024. Consequently, the Bank-

only gross loans-to-deposits ratio declined to 86.9%, compared to 91.5% as of December 2024, reflecting a 

contraction in loan balances alongside a stronger deposit base. 

The Bank’s daily liquidity ratio of 36.8%, as measured by total liquid assets to total deposits (at a bank-only level), 

was well above the 20% minimum threshold. 

 

Table 10. Investment Classification 

 
* Net investments comprise investments measured at amortized cost and measured at FVOCI  

 

As of December 31, 2025, total investments increased by 30.5% yoy. The yoy growth was primarily driven by higher 

holdings of government bonds and foreign debt instruments measured at FVOCI, increased investment in 

government bonds measured at amortized cost, as well as higher financial assets measured at FVTPL, particularly 

government bonds and foreign debt instruments.  

 

Statutory Capital 

SCBX Financial Group is subject to the same regulations as the Bank, namely the BOT’s consolidated supervision 
guidelines, and must maintain the same minimum capital requirements including additional buffers. The required 

additional buffers consist of a 2.5% conservation buffer to be held in CET1 and a 1% Domestic Systemically 

Important Banks (D-SIBs) buffer.  

SCBX Financial Group follows a prudent approach to capital management by maintaining capital well above the 

minimum regulatory requirements and ensuring adequate loan loss provisions. This additional cushion allows 

SCBX Financial Group to better handle unforeseen events and absorb emerging risks that may arise from new 

businesses in the future.  

 

 

Unit: Baht million 

Investments Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 % yoy

Financial assets measured at FVTPL 132,516          114,352          15.9%

Investments in debt securities measured at amortised cost 227,739          216,820          5.0%

Investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI 196,720          96,184           104.5%

Investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI 3,502             1,833             91.0%

Net investment * 427,961          314,837          35.9%

Investment in associates 2,025             1,842             9.9%

Total 562,502          431,031          30.5%
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Capital positions of SCBX Financial Group and the Bank at the end of December 2025 under the Basel III framework 

are shown in the table below. 

 

Table 11. Total Regulatory Capital 

 
 

Consolidated common equity Tier 1/Tier 1 capital of SCBX Financial Group remained at 17.8% at the end of 

December 2025 mainly from the appropriation of net profit after dividend payment. On the Bank-only basis, common 

equity Tier 1/Tier 1 capital increased yoy to 17.9%. The dividend payment from SCB Bank to SCBX for funding 

purposes is considered an intra-group transaction and thus will only affect the capital position of the Bank but not 

of SCBX.  

 

Asset Quality 

As of December 31, 2025, non-performing loans (NPLs) on a consolidated basis totaled Baht 96.2 billion, down 

1.5% yoy. The yoy improvement was driven by better asset quality in the SME and corporate segments, as well as 

the auto hire purchase portfolio. The consolidated NPL ratio declined to 3.29%, compared to 3.37% at the end of 

December 2024. 

At the end of December 2025, the Group’s coverage ratio strengthened to 160.8%, an increase of 2.8% yoy. The 

improvement was primarily driven by a reduction in NPLs and higher allowance for expected credit losses. The 

Group’s loan loss reserve as a percentage of total loans (LLR %) remained strong at 6.2%, reflecting a prudent 

approach to credit risk management. 

 

 

 

Unit: Baht million, % Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24

Statutory Capital 

Common Equity Tier 1 425,465          424,625          385,919          374,445          

Tier 1 capital 427,807          427,000          385,919          374,445          

Tier 2 capital 26,351           26,364           23,761           23,752           

Total capital 454,158          453,364          409,681          398,196          

Risk-weighted assets 2,396,903       2,396,562       2,161,822       2,154,228       

Capital Adequacy Ratio 18.9% 18.9% 19.0% 18.5%

Common Equity Tier 1 17.8% 17.7% 17.9% 17.4%

Tier 1 capital 17.8% 17.8% 17.9% 17.4%

Tier 2 capital 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%

SCBX (Consolidated) SCB Bank (Bank-only)
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Table 12. Asset quality 

 
* Total allowance includes loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.  

 

Loan Classification and Allowance for Expected Credit Losses 

Under TFRS 9, loans are classified into 3 stages based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. Loans 

and allowances for expected credit losses at the end of December 2025 and December 2024 were classified as 

follows: 

 

Table 13. Loans and allowances for expected credit losses by stages  

 
* Including ECL for loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unit: Baht million, % Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24

SCBX (Consolidated)

Non-Performing Loans (NPLs) 96,165           97,610           

NPL ratio 3.29% 3.37%

Total allowance* 154,586          154,245          

Total allowance to NPLs (Coverage ratio) 160.8% 158.0%

Credit cost (bps) 174                176                

SCB Bank (Bank-only)

Non-Performing Loans (NPLs) 88,048           90,101           

NPL ratio 3.12% 3.26%

 Unit: Baht million 

Loans and interbank ECL* Loans and interbank ECL*

Stage 1 (Performing)               2,605,582               27,773               2,571,361               28,547 

Stage 2 (Underperforming)                 220,534               73,748                 224,150               70,151 

Stage 3 (Non-performing)                   96,165               53,066                   97,610               55,547 

Total               2,922,281             154,586               2,893,121             154,245 

Dec 31, 24 Dec 31, 25 
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Table 14. Loans of Gen 1 and Gen 2 by stages  

 

 

Sources and Uses of Funds 

As of December 31, 2025, deposits accounted for 70.2% of SCBX’s funding base. Other major sources of funds 

were: 13.7% from shareholders’ equity, 7.7% from interbank borrowings, and 3.3% from debt issuance. Uses of 

funds for this same period were: 64.4% for loans, 17.0% for interbank and money market lending, 15.4% for 

investments in securities, and 1.2% held in cash. 
 

Segment Performance 

 

2025 Operational Performance  

  
* Before deducting intercompany transactions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Unit: Baht million Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 

Gen 1

Stage 1 (Performing)        1,956,205        1,972,030 -0.8%

Stage 2 (Underperforming)           205,354           209,645 -2.0%

Stage 3 (Non-performing)            88,633            90,701 -2.3%

Total        2,250,192        2,272,376 -1.0%

Gen 2

Stage 1 (Performing)           136,666           151,619 -9.9%

Stage 2 (Underperforming)            15,180            14,505 4.7%

Stage 3 (Non-performing)              6,779              6,185 9.6%

Total           158,625           172,310 -7.9%

% yoy

Unit: Baht billion
 Total operating 

income 
% portion

 Cost income 

ratio   
 Credit cost  Net profit (loss) % portion Total loans

Gen 1 - Banking Business* 
138.6 79% 39% 1.2% 45.8 91% 2,250          

Gen 2 - Consumer & Digital Finance Business*
28.6 16% 43% 8.1% 2.5 5% 159             

Gen 3 - Platforms & Technology Business*
7.8 5% 68% - 2.0 4% 3                

Inter Transaction and others
(3.4) - - (2.8) (59)

Total
171.6 40.5% 1.74% 47.5 2,353          
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Gen 1 - Banking Business  

2025 Performance 

• For 2025, net interest income declined by 10.1% yoy to Baht 94.0 billion, primarily due to a 39 basis-point 

reduction in net interest margin (on a daily average basis) following interest rate cuts. Additionally, a 1.0% 

yoy contraction in loan volume further contributed to the decline. 

• Non-interest income rose by 13.7% yoy to Baht 44.6 billion, driven primarily by higher investment gains 

and increased fee income from wealth management, lending-related activities, and transactional banking 

services. These positive contributions were partially offset by softer bancassurance fee income. 

• Total operating income amounted to Baht 138.6 billion, down 3.6% yoy, primarily due to lower net interest 

income. 

• For 2025, operating expenses decreased by 3.4% yoy to Baht 53.5 billion, reflecting the effectiveness of 

cost-control measures. The Bank remains committed to maintaining cost discipline, achieving a cost-to-

income ratio of 38.6% for the year. 

• Net profit for 2025 was Baht 45.8 billion, down 6.9% yoy, corresponding to a return on equity (ROE) of 

10.4%. 

• As of December 31, 2025, total loans declined by 1.0% yoy, driven by reductions in the SME and retail 

segments. The Bank continued to prioritize quality growth, focusing on optimizing risk-adjusted returns 

within its defined risk appetite. 

• As of December 31, 2025, the NPL ratio improved to 3.14%, down from 3.28% at the end of 2024. In 

absolute terms, NPLs decreased by 2.3% yoy to Baht 88.6 billion, primarily driven by improved asset 

quality in the SME and corporate segments, as well as the auto hire purchase portfolio. The Bank 

maintained a strong coverage ratio of 156.5% as of year-end, underscoring its prudent provisioning 

approach and continued focus on credit risk management. 

 

Gen 2 – Consumer & Digital Finance Business  

2025 Performance 

• Net interest income increased by 2% yoy to Baht 24.8 billion, primarily driven by a widening net interest 

margin, despite an 8% decline in loan volume. This reflects the Bank’s ability to optimize yields amid a 
changing interest rate environment. 

• Total operating income decreased by 1% yoy to Baht 28.6 billion, largely due to lower non-interest income, 

which accounted for approximately 16% of the Group’s total operating income. 
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• Operating expenses for Gen 2 decreased by 1% yoy to Baht 12.3 billion, resulting in a cost-to-income ratio 

of 43%. Companies under Gen 2 continued to emphasize effective cost management, maintaining 

operational efficiency despite revenue pressures. 

• In 2025, credit costs for Gen 2 increased to 8.1%, up from 7.8% in 9M25, though still below the 9.0% 

recorded in 2024. The yoy improvement was primarily driven by CardX through disciplined asset quality 

management. 

• Gen 2 companies recorded a net profit of Baht 2.5 billion in 2025, driven mainly by lower expected credit 

losses, higher net interest income, and effective cost management. 

• Total loans for Gen 2 companies declined by 8% yoy to Baht 159 billion in 2025, primarily due to reductions 

in loan balances at CardX and AutoX, reflecting cautious credit strategies and portfolio optimization. In 

contrast, MONIX continued to deliver loan growth during the same period, supported by targeted customer 

acquisition and strong digital lending capabilities. 

• In 2025, NPLs for Gen 2 companies increased by 9.6% yoy in absolute terms, primarily due to higher NPLs 

at AutoX and MONIX, despite a decline at CardX. These trends were influenced by the slower pace of 

economic recovery. The Group continues to actively manage credit risk across Gen 2 entities to preserve 

portfolio quality 

 

Gen 3 – Platforms & Technology Business 

2025 Performance 

• In 2025, total operating income increased significantly by 37% yoy to Baht 7.8 billion, primarily driven by 

higher investment gains from SCB 10X. This represented approximately 5% of the Group’s total operating 
income. 

• Operating expenses for Gen 3 companies declined significantly by 32% yoy, driven by the exit from the 

loss-making Purple Ventures in 2024. As a result, Gen 3’s cost-to-income ratio improved to 68% in 2025. 

• In 2025, Gen 3 companies reported a net profit of Baht 2.0 billion, primarily supported by higher investment 

gains and substantially lower operating expenses following the exit of Purple Ventures. 
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Credit Ratings 

Credit Ratings of SCB X Public Company Limited December 31, 2025 

Moody’s Investors Service  

Issuer Rating (Local and Foreign Currency) Baa2 

Outlook Negative 

Fitch Ratings 
 

Long Term Issuer Default Rating BBB 

Short Term Issuer Default Rating F3 

Outlook Stable 

Viability Rating bbb 

Government Support Rating bbb- 

Senior Unsecured (National Long-Term Rating) AA+(tha) 

Senior Unsecured (National Short-Term Rating) F1+(tha) 

 

Additional Financial Information  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unit: Baht million, % Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 % yoy

Total loans 2,352,870           2,403,378           -2.1%

Add Accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables 27,695               24,867               11.4%

Total loans and accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables 2,380,565           2,428,246           -2.0%

Less  Unamortised modification losses 2,199                 (906)               NM

Less  Allowance for expected credit loss 145,301              148,549              -2.2%

Total loans and accrued interest receivables, net 2,233,065           2,280,603           -2.1%

Loans by Sector 2,352,870           2,403,378           -2.1%

Agricultural and mining 9,306                 7,607                 22.3%

Manufacturing and commercial 647,161              666,866              -3.0%

Real estate and construction 194,782              188,880              3.1%

Utilities and services 397,446              394,601              0.7%

Housing loans 1/ 624,739              625,710              -0.2%

Other loans 479,436              519,714              -7.8%

Debt issued and borrowings 120,494              106,745              12.9%

Debentures 110,623              100,543              10.0%

Structured notes 9,039                 6,397                 41.3%

Others 400                    404                    -1.0%

Hedge accounting adjustment 432                    (599)                  NM
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Additional Financial Information (continued) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2025 2024

Share Information

EPS (Baht) 14.10                 13.05                 

BVPS (Baht) 147.10               145.12               

Closing price (Baht) 139.00               117.50               

Shares outstanding (Million shares) 3,367                 3,367                 

Market capitalization (Baht billion) 468.0                 395.6                 

Yield on loans by segment

Yield on loans 5.77% 6.18%

Corporate 4.45% 4.92%

SME 6.92% 7.52%

Retail 4.77% 5.14%

Housing loans 4.62% 4.82%

Auto loans 5.27% 5.70%

CardX 13.05% 13.15%

AutoX 2/ 18.7% 20.3%

NPL ratio by segment/product

Corporate 1.5% 1.9%

SME 10.5% 10.7%

Retail 3.8% 3.3%

Housing loans 4.1% 3.4%

Auto loans 2.8% 2.9%

CardX 4.2% 4.9%

AutoX 4.3% 1.4%

New NPLs by segment and by product (Bank-only)

Total loans 2.00% 2.34%

   Corporate 0.48% 0.39%

   SME 4.55% 4.43%

   Housing loans 3.10% 3.12%

   Auto loans 6.38% 8.75%

New NPLs (Baht billion) 55.0                   63.4                   

NPL reduction methodology 

NPL sales (Baht billion) 4.7                     10.1                   

Write off (Baht billion) 33.4                   37.4                   

1/
 Classified by sector/product and excludes retail loans where customers use their home as collateral. (These loans are classified under "Other loans" in 

accordance with regulatory guidelines). Elsewhere in this report, all housing loans are aggregated under mortgage loans and the balance of these loans 

at the end of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, was Baht 778 billion and Baht 778 billion, respectively.

NM denotes “not meaningful”

2/
 Calculated based on daily average data
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Additional Financial Information (continued) 

SCB’s interest rates and BOT’s policy rate 

 

SCB Interest Rates Nov 29, 24 Mar 3, 25 Apr 28, 25 May 19, 25 Aug 15, 25 Aug 26, 25 Oct 6, 25 Nov 19, 25 Dec 23, 25 

Lending rate (%)          

MLR 6.925 6.825 6.825 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.40 

MOR 7.325 7.075 7.075 6.925 6.675 6.675 6.675 6.675 6.425 

MRR 7.175 7.075 7.075 7.025 6.775 6.775 6.775 6.775 6.675 

Deposit rate* (%)          

Savings rate 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 

3-month deposits 1.00 1.00 0.90 0.85 0.85 0.80 0.80 0.75 0.65 

6-month deposits 1.10 1.10 0.95 0.90 0.90 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.75 

12-month deposits 1.50 1.50 1.30 1.20 1.20 1.10 1.00 0.95 0.85 

* Excluding special campaigns, which generally offer significantly higher rates but have different terms and conditions for 3, 6, and 

12 month term deposits.  
 Mar 29, 23 May 31, 23 Aug 2, 23 Sep 27, 23 Oct 16, 24 Feb 26, 25 Apr 30, 25 Aug 13, 25 Dec 17, 25 

Policy rate (%) 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.25 2.00 1.75 1.50 1.25 


